Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
CHANGE: P/D WORKSHEET

Document Signature

1. File Number: - 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Change Num': 4. Field Office: 5. GMD:
18,181 1hi] 2010 C2 04 03
6. Status: [] Approved [ Denied by DWR/GMD [] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 7. Filing Date of Change:
20-JUL-2015
8a. Applicant(s) "~ Person ID 57020 8d. Landowner(s) Person 1D __ 242
New to system [] Add Seqg# 1 New to system [] Add Seg# 1
CLAWSON LAND PARTNERSHIP E G AMERIN
PO BOX 279 9041 4 RD
PLAINS KS 67869 PLAINS KS 67869
8b. Landowner(s) Person ID 57020 | 8e. Landowner(s) Person ID 35935
New to system [] Add Seq# 1 New to system [] Add Seq# 1
CLAWSON LAND PARTNERSHIP LOLA DAVIS
PO BOX 279 8149 N GIBRALTAR DR
PLAINS KS 67869 TUCSON AZ 85704
8c. Landowner(s) PersonID 63761 8f. wWuC Person ID 37462
New to system [] Add Seq# 1 New to system [ ] Add Seq# 1
KMC AG LLC NO CHANGE
P OBOX?279 CLAWSON MEADE-SEWARD #2
PLAINS KS 67869-0279 PO BOX 279
PLAINS KS 67869-0279

[ Anti-Reverse Meter [] Meter Seal

[ Conservation Plan  Date Required:

9. Documents and Enclosure(s): X] DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply:

X Check Valve

12/31/16 XI N & P Date to Comply: 12/31/16

N&PForm [XWater Tube []Driller Copy []H &E Letter

Date Approved: Date to Comply: _

10. Use Made of Water  From:

To:

Date Prepared: 7/21/16 By: RAK
Date Entered:'7/2| /wl(ﬂ By: CLN

DWR 1-661 (Revised 12/10/2014)




File No. 18,181 11. County: ME Basin: CROOKED CREEK Stream: ;ﬂrlgzt;on Code: Special Use:
12. Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity
T .
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment Rate ~ Quantity Rate Quantity
‘ apm af apm af Overlap PD Files
MOD 84443 SWY% SWY.NEY:. 7 31S 30W 2 2887 2165 356 g.p.m. 474 AF 356 g.p.m. 474 AF NO
Keep PU Comment 346'N & 926' E OF PREV P/D
ENT 51617 NEY NEY: SWY: 7 31S 30W 1 2560 3080 ADDITIONAL WELL 356 g.p-.m. 500 AF 356 g.p.m. 500 AF NO
13. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
14 Limitation: ‘ when combined with file number(s)
Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
15. 5YR Allocation:  Allocation Type Start Year 5 YR Amount Amount Unit Base Acres Comment
16. Place of Use NEY% NWY. SWY% SE% Total | Owner Chg? Overlap Files
T
MOD
DEL A A B R M R Rl R A R
ENT PUSE S T R D A A 2 2 2 o 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 A A 2

comments: SPECIAL CONDITIONS Y ADDITIONAL WELL(REVIEW AFTER 5-10YRS)




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources
MEMORANDUM

TO: Files DATE: July 21, 2016
FROM: Richelle A. Krueger RE: Water Right
File'No. 18,181

Daniel and David Clawson, etal, owners of the referenced water right, have filed an application for -
approval to change the authorized point of diversion under the above referenced file number, authorized
groundwater for irrigation use in the Crooked Creek Subbasin.

The above referenced water right does not appear to be abandoned as per K.S.A. 82a-718.

The referenced water right is authorized 1,236 acre-feet and 2,450 gallons per minute from one well
located 2,906 feet North and 2,154 feet West (g.p.s. 2,887'N, 2,165'W) of the Southeast corner of Section
7, Township 31 South, Range 30 West, Meade County, for irrigation use on 5,404.49 acres located in
Meade and Seward Counties. There is no overlap in the authorized point of diversion but the place of use
overlaps Water Right, File Nos. 6,749; 7,938; 9,689; 12,246; 12,361; 15,465; 16,593, 18,744, 26,286;
32,158; 32,294; 33,205; 33,251; 33,401; 33,424; 33,551; 33,566 and 40,280. The water right owners
propose to add the previously authorized well as an additional well pursuant to K.A.R. 5-5-16 Additional
wells. The proposed additional well is located 2,560 feet North and 3,080 feet West of the Southeast
corner of the aforementioned Section 7, so that a total of two wells will be authorized for irrigation use.
The proposed additional well is located approximately 989 feet southwest of the presently authorized well.

To comply with the K.A.R. 5-5-16 (a)(2)(C)(i) calculation the overall quantity of File No. 18,181 will
be reduced to 974 acre-feet and the overall diversion rate will be reduced to 712 gallons per minute based
on the pump test.

According to WRIS and the application map, there are no other wells within one-half mile of the
proposed additional well.

It appears that the proposed well will remain in the same local source of supply, WhICh was
previously determined to be Ogallala Formation (211)/Dakota Formation (331).

Approval of the application will be subject to the condition that for the sole purpose of administering
wells concerning direct impairment, the additional well shall be considered to have the priority of the date -
the application was filed (July 20, 2015) to add the additional well.

In a letter dated July 15, 2016, Jason L. Norquest, Assistant Manager of Southwest Kansas
Groundwater Management District No. 3 indicated that the Board of Directors recommended a waiver of
K.A.R. 5-23-3(a)(1) because the current well and proposed additional well do not meet well spacing
regulations to each other. K.A.R. 5-5-16 (c)(1) which also pertains to well spacing will be waived since the
Board has recommended a waiver of KA.R. 5-23-3(a)(1).

In an e-mail dated July 18, 2016, Mike Meyer, Water Commissioner of the Garden City Field Office,
indicated that he recommends approval of the referenced change application.

Water flow meters are required. Check valves are required if any chemical orfore|gn substance is
injected into the water through the dlver3|on works.

Based on the above discussion, that the change is reasonable, that impairment to existing water .

rights is unlikely, that no change in the local source of supply will occur, and if the Chief Engineer waives
of KAR. 5-5-16 (c)(1) and KAR. 5- 23 -3(a)(1) it has been recommended that the referenced application

be approved.
.. /‘ »
Richelle A."Kr:?eger

Environmental Scientist



THE STATE | & OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Acting Secretary of Agriculture ’ David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

Date:

Re:

WAIVER OF REGULATION
K.A.R. 5-5-16(c)(1) and K.A.R. 5-23-3(a)(1)
Well Spacing Requirements

\7/02// [©

Water Right, File No. 18,181

. That K ARR. 5-5-16(c)(1) states in part that a proposed additional well must meet the well spacing

requirements to all other wells with a priority earlier than the date the change application was filed.

That K A.R. 5-23-3(a)(1) states in part that the minimum well spacing shall be based on the
maximum annual quantity of water in acre-feet either authorized and requested for the proposed
well, or authorized and requested by a senior application, permit, or water right for the
nontemporary, nondomestic well to which the spacing is being measured, whichever is greater.

That the application to change the point of diversion for Water Right, File No. 18,181 received in the
office of the Chief Engineer on July 20, 2015, requests to add the previously authorized well as an
additional well pursuant to K.A.R. 5-5-16 Additional wells so that a total of two weIIs will be
authorized for irrigation use.

The proposed additional well is located approximately 989 feet southwest of the presently
authorized well and will not meet well spacing requirements of K.A.R. 5-23-3(a)(1) Minimum well
spacing requirements: high plains aquifer back to the presently authorized well. No new wells will be
drilled and the wells are under common ownership.

That in a letter dated July 15, 2016, Jason L. Norquest, Assistant Manager of Southwest Kansas
Groundwater Management District No. 3, indicated that the Board of Directors of Southwest Kansas
Groundwater Management District No. 3 reviewed the application, and has recommended a waiver
of the spacing requirement of K.A.R. 5-23-3(a)(1) for the referenced change application for File No.
18,181. The wells in question are under common ownership, and the most interaction would be
between the two wells. The proposed wells meet spacing to all other nearby wells and there was no
response from neighboring well owners opposing the change.

That the referenced application for File No. 18,181 should be approved with a waiver of the well
spacing requirement of K.A.R. 5-5-16(c)(1) and with a waiver of KA.R. 5-23- -3(a)(1).

That waivers of KAR. 5-5-16(a){(1) and KA. R. 5-23-3(a)(1) will neither prejudicially nor
unreasonably affect the public interest and it will not impair an existing water right.

Comments:

Dt e

David W. Barfield, P.E.

Chief Engineer

Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture -




Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

File Number: 18,181 | - FO: 4 GMD: 3

WAIVER REQUEST:

UMW Regj::te 4| RulelD Applies : Rule Type Rule Subtype
IRR | 07/20/15 27 Well Spacing Well to Well Spacing
Date Date o ] _ )
Rule Number Granted Denied | Justification: | GMD No. 3 recommends a waiver of well spacing regulations since the
: wells in question are under common ownership and spacing regulat|ons
K.A.R. 5-23-3(a)(1) - }’l\ )20”0 are met to all other nearby wells.
WAIVER RULE:
o Date Date

Rule ID Applicability Type Subtype Rule Number Active Inactive

Date Prepared 07/21/16 By RAK

Date Entered 7/7}/20/6 By uM

DWR #4## (Revised 04/10/2012)



Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

File Number: 18,181 | FO: 4 GMD: 3
WAIVER REQUEST:
Date ' .
UMw Requested Rule ID Applies Rule Type : Rule Subtype
IRR 07/20/15 147 Well Spacing Change Approval
Date- Date o ) )
Rule Number Granted Denied | Justification: | KA RR. 5-5-16(c)(1) should be waived since GMD No. 3 recommends a
: waiver of K.A.R. 5-23-3(a)(1) well spacing regulation.
- K.A.R. 5-5-16(c)(1) '7/zl/z'ol(o

WAIVER RULE:

Date Date

RulelD Applicability Type Subtype -Rule Number Active | Inactive

Date Prepared 07/21/16 By RAK

Date Entered 7] /ZJ /’Z.O/ 6 syll]l

DWR ##HH (Revised 04/10/2012)



1320 Research Park Dnve o 900-SW Jackson, Room 456
Mai_ihattan,_ Kansas 66502 Department of Agnculture Topeka Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agricultuie ks.gov (785) 296-3556
J'ackie.McClasAkey, Secretary ' A , Governor Sam Brownback

| July 22, 2016
CLAWSON LAND PARTNERSHIP
KMC AG LLC oy

' ATTN DAVID DANIEL AND KIRBY CLAWSON LE Copr
PO BOX 279 | Py
PLAINS KS 67869

RE: Water Right, File No. 18,181

Dear Mr. Clawson:

Enclosed are the orders executed by the Chief Engineer Division of Water Resources, Kansas Departrnent of
Agriculture, approving the applications for change under the above referenced file numbers.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in these
~ approvals for change. A condition of these approvals is that acceptable water flow meters must be installed on
the diversion works authorized under the referenced file numbers. Please return the required notification of
completion of the diversion works and installation of the required meters as soon as these actions are completed.

Please note that the application for File No. 18,181 is approved subject to the condition that for the sole purpose
of administering wells concerning direct impairment, the additional well shall be considered to have the priority
of the date the application was filed (July 20, 2015) to add the additional well. In addition, the Chief Engineer
specifically retains jurisdiction in this matter with authority to review the approval of the additional well at
intervals of no fewer than five years, and no more than ten years to determine if the total annual quantity of
water actually being withdrawn by all wells authorized by the approval of application for change is exceeding -
the total annual quantity of water that could have been physically withdrawn if the additional well had not been
approved, and based on the review, the Chief Engineer retains authority to make a reasonable reduction in the
authorized quantity of water as may be deemed to be in the public interest.

Since this order modifies the original document referred to it should be recorded w1th the Register of Deeds as
other instruments affecting real estate.

If you have any questions, please contact this ofﬁce If you call, please reference the file number so we can
help you more efficiently.

pe: Garden City Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3
Lola Davis Trust, Attn Bill Boaldin, Trustee
E.G. Amerin

peka- Manhattan e Garden Cit:y.vo‘_' Parsons e Staﬁcid,:-_sltocktoh




THE STATE -a**%-

e ] OF KANSAS
KAN SAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
FOR
CHANGE IN

POINT OF DIVERSION
AND ORDER REDUCING THE
AUTHORIZED QUANTITY AND DIVERSION RATE
- WATER RIGHT
FILE NO. 18,181

The Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, after due
consideration of the written application of David Clawson, on behalf of Clawson Land Partnership, P.O. Box
279, Plains, Kansas, 67869, Kirby Clawson, on behalf of KMC Ag, L.L.C., P.O. Box 279, Plains, Kansas,
67869-0279, Bill Boaldin, Trustee, on behalf of Lola Davis . Trust, 8149 North Gibraltar Drive, Tucson,
Arizona, 85704, and E.G. Amerin, 9041 4 Road, Plains, Kansas, 67869, received in this office on July 20,
2015, for approval of a change in the location of the point of diversion under the certificate of appropriation
issued pursuant to the application for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, as modified and
amended by the Orders of the Chief Engineer dated May 11, 1992 and November 29, 1994, approving
applications to change the place of use, by the Correctional Order of the Chief Engineer dated September
15, 2000, correcting an error in the description of the authorized place of use, and by the Order of the Chief
Engineer dated June 15, 2015, approving the application to change the point of diversion, finds that the
change is reasonable and will not impair existing rights, and that the application should be and is hereby

approved.

This order effectively reduces the authorized quantity to 974 acre-feet of water per calendar
year and the authorized diversion rate to 712 gallons per minute (1.58 c.f.s.) in accordance with the
Application for Approval to Change the Point of Diversion received in this office on July 20, 2015.

The application, therefore, is approved subject to the condition that for the sole burpose of
administering wells concerning direct impairment, the additional well shall be conS|dered to have the priority
of the date the application was filed (July 20, 2015) to add the additional well.

The effective date of the change shall be the date this order is executed by the Chief Engineer,
after WhICh the authorized locations of the points of diversion shall be:

one (1) well located in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter (SW¥2 SWVa NEV4) of Section 7, more particularly described as being near a point
2,887 feet North and 2,165 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, at a diversion

‘rate not in excess of 356 gallons per minute (0.79 c. f s.) and in a quantity not to exceed 474
acre-feet of water per calendar year, and

one (1) well located in the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter (NEY: NEY2 SW¥4) of Section 7, more particularly described as being near a point
2,560 feet North and 3,080 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, at a diversion
rate not in excess of 356 gallons per minute (0.79 c f.s.) and in a quantity not to exceed 500
acre-feet of water per calendar year, :

both in Township 31 South, Range 30 West, Meade County, Kansas,

located substantially as shown on the map accompanying the application to change the point of diversion.



Water Right, File No. 18,181 Page 2

Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31,
2016, or within any authorized extension of time. The water right owner shall notify the Chief Engineer of
the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, when construction of the works for
diversion has been completed.

All wells with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more drilled under the authority of this
order shall have a tube or other device installed in a manner acceptable to, and in accordance with
specifications adopted by, the Chief Engineer. This tube or device shall be suitable for making water level
measurements and shall be maintained in a condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected
into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be equipped with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing
check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The type of valve installed
shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and shall be maintained in an operating condition
satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

The water right owner shall properly install an acceptable water meter on the diversion works
authorized under this water right, prior to the use of water, in strict accordance with the Kansas
Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by the Chief Engineer. The water right owner
shall notify the Chief Engineer when installation of the water meter has been completed. The water right
owner shall maintain the water meter in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer, at all times
during diversion of water and shall maintain records from which the total quantity of water diverted may be
determined. The water right owner shall also report the reading of said water meter and the total quantity of
water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer. Such records shall be furnished to the Chief Engineer by
March 1 following the end of each calendar year.

The Chief Engineer specifically retains jurisdiction in this matter with authority to review the
approval of the additional well at intervals of no fewer than five years, and no more than ten years to
determine if the total annual quantity of water actually being withdrawn by all wells authorized by the
approval of application for change is exceeding the total annual quantity of water that could have been
physically withdrawn if the additional well had not been approved, and based on the review, the Chief
Engineer retains authority to make a reasonable reduction in the authorized quantity of water as may be
deemed to be in the public interest.

In all other respects, the Certificate of Appropriation issued pursuant to Approval of Application,
File No. 18,181, for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, is as stated and set forth in the Cemflcate
of Approprlatlon dated May 7, 1992, as modified and amended by the aforementioned orders.

This Order shall become a final agency action, as defined by K.S.A. 77-607(b), without further
notice to the parties, if a request for hearing or a petition for administrative review is not filed as set forth
below.

Request for Hearlng According to K.A.R. 5-14-3(c), any party who desires a hearing must
submit a request within 15 days after the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order.
Filing a request for a hearing will give you the opportunity to submit additional facts for consideration,
contest any fmdmgs made by the Chief Engineer or present any other information you believe should be

-considered in this matter. A timely-filed request for hearing will stay the deadline for requesting
administrative review of this Order pending the outcome of the hearing.

Petition for Review. Any person aggrieved by this Order may petition for administrative review,
pursuantto K.S.A. 82a-708b(a) and K.S.A. 82a-1901(a). The petition must be filed within 30 days after the
date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order and must set forth the basis for the review,
unless stayed by the timely filing of a request for hearing.



Water Right, File No. 18,181 : : Page 3

Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be
submitted to the attention of: Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park
Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Fax: (785) 564 - 6777.

Ordered this 8\ day of A _ , 20186, in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.
S WATER £,
SOt e,
5$§o©$'"‘ \\?%C):‘,‘ / mA’é( i~ == l‘[l'g
£5 ovoweRrED B2 o David W-Barfield P.E.
Sa! ——— : *g Chief Engineer
% £ \ CHIEF ENGINEER ; L H Division of Water Resources
"—,,%% & s Kansas Department of Agriculture
State of Kansas Yo Qe e ‘?,\\03 s
)3‘5 ‘j‘?TMENT o
County of Riley ) Ut
_ A=
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this e\ day of
Dm , 2016, by David W. Barfield, P.E., Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources,
Kansas De ent of Agrlculture
KAREN HUNTER Notary-Public

My Appointment Expires
Ovtober 24, 2018

=8ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On thlsg)g day of () , , | hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of
Application for Change in Point of Diversion, File No. 18, 181 dated \)u " <9|. 20\ Lp was
mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

CLAWSON LAND PARTNERSHIP
KMC AG LLC

PO BOX 279

PLAINS KS 67869

With true and correct copies to:

LOLA DAVIS TRUST :

ATT BILL BOALDIN TRUSTEE /
8149 N GIBRALTAR DR ' )
TUCSON AZ 85704

E G AMERIN
9041 4 RD
PLAINS KS 67869
. With photocopies to:
Garden City Field Office

Groundwater Management District No. 3 <':> /JM

Division of Water Resources




Submit To: CHIEF ENGINEER
Division of Water Resources

Kansas Department of Agriculture

1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502
http://agriculture. ks.gov/dwr

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO
CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE, THE
POINT OF DIVERSION OR THE USE
MADE OF THE WATER UNDER AN 4

EXISTING WATER RIGHT State of Kansas

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application

(Please refer to Fee Schedule on signature page of application form.)

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 & 8 must be completed. Complete all other applicable-portions. A topographic map or detailed plat
showing the authorized and proposed points(s) of diversion and /or place of use must accompany this application.

1. Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the WATE,?EIEE'S&%RCES
‘ (0 Piace of Use o WATEFF;E%%S\%JRCES
(Check one or more) BJ Point of Diversion JUL 2 0 2015
[0 Use Made of Water MAY 2 3 2016 | *21p
: s KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
0 .
Name of applicant: Daniel Clawson

Address: PO Box 279

City, State and Zip: Plains, KS 67869

Phone Number: (620)563-6112

E-mail address: Dan@Clawsonoffice.com

What is your relationship to the water right; [ owner [Jtenant [Jagent []other? If other, please explain.

Name of water use correspondent: Clawson Meade-Seward #2

Address: PO Box 279

City, State and Zip: Plains, KS 67869

Phone Number: { )

E-mail addreSS'

3. The change s) proposed herein are desired for the following reasons (please be specific):

wtl! (add Me,a//we//) Yo Hhe  geut ﬁea/,,/// weff

it p/oﬂf Wf A/W/gzce WCl/-

The change(s) (will be) completed by ' 2 CD/j~ .

(Date)

F.O.
Code C&T

For Off! e Use Only:

GMD _3 Meets KAR. 5-5-1 ((ESYNO) Use | Source @S Courity mnE By LT pate 7/20/15‘

Fee $_2.00.00 TR# Receipt Date _7/20]15 Check#_ 14742

/
/

DWR 1-120 (Revised 06/16/2014)

-

(00 Rp<-

APPLIC CATION CQI\'?"LI‘-"~ :
.._“’7.. LI "%%__ Assisted by: éu“

vt;viewerﬁl_ AL SCANNED

"7/72/20/*5 e

~



4. The presenﬂy authorized place of use is:

Owner of Land — NAME:

File No. 18181

KS.DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

ADDRESS:
NEY% NWY SW¥% SEY /w'fAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE: | NwY% [ swy | sE% || NEvi | Nwi | swi | SE% || NE% | Nw¥% | SWY | SE% || NE% | NwWY | swy | SE% J ACRES
List any other water rights that cover this place of use.
Owner of Land — NAME: /
ADDRESS: /
NE% NW% SWY SEY% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE¥ | NWY% | SW¥% | SE% || NE% | NWy | SW¥% | SE% || NE% Nw'/,) sw | sev || NEv | Nwy | swu | sEn || ACRES
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. / ]
(If there are more than two landowners, attach additional sheets as necessary.)
5. ltis proposéd that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS: /
NEY% / NWY% SWY% SEY% TOTAL
Sec.- Twp. Range || NE¥% | NW¥ | SW¥% ,s/E% NE% | Nw | swi | sEv || NE% | Nwy | swi | sEx || NE% | Nwy | sw | sex || ACRES
/|
List any other water righi$ that cover this place of use.
Owner of Lghd — NAME _
ADDRESS:
o -
NE% NWY% SWY% SE% - _ TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NEv [ Nw¥% | swy | SE% || NE% | NwY% | SWyi | SEY |l NE% | NW% | SWY% | SE% || NE¥% | NWY% | SWY% | SE% ACRES
WATHR RESOURCES
RECEWED
‘ » . .'
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. RECEIVED



. File No. 18181 _
The presently authorized point(s) of diversion is SW SW NE Sect. 7 T31 R30W - os71¢e {4/6’///

(Provide description and number of points)

7. The proposed point(s) of diversion is SW.SW NE Sect. 7 T31 R30W & NE NE SW Sect. 7 T31 R30W 7L[u'd &/t,’///j

(Provide description and number of points)

List all presently authorized pomt(s) of diversion:

¥R

Presently authorized point of diversion: . ' -
One in the SW Quarter of the SW Quarter of the NE Quarter

of Section 7 , Township _ 31 South, Range ' 30 (W),
in Meade County, Kansas, ___2906 feet North ___2154  -feet West of Southeast corner of section.

Authorized Rate ___2450 gpm Authorized Quantity ___ 1236 af

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. 02  GPs__32837 feet North __21( 5 feet West)

(O This point will not be changed [] This point will be changed as follows:

Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested

One in the - SW Quarter of the SW Quarter of the NE Quarter
of Section ' 7 Townshlp 3, South, Range 30 (W),
in Meade . Coun lzaﬁ 28 7 2906 - feetﬁoﬁ 5154 feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate ,'3 >Z o 356 .roposed Quantity. _5’_7‘1

This pointis: [J Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

Presently authorized point of diversion: .

Oneinthe _ ' - Quarter of the Quarter of the: — Quarter
‘of Section _ i ____, Township _— South,-Range : (EMWV),
in__ - County, Kansas, - _feetNorth ___ feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate ' AuthorizedQuantity: A . A

.| (DWR use only: ComputeriD No. GPS - feet North - teet West)

O This point will not be changed [] This point will be changed as follows:

Proposed pomt of d|ver5|on (Complete only if change is requested)

One in the NE Quarter of the ~ NE~ Quarter of the SW : Quarter
of Section 7 ~_, Township __ 31 - South, Range (W),
in Meade County, Kansas, __2560 feet North 3080 feet West of Southeast orner of sectlon
Proposed Rate Y40 -35¢ 7FI'5\roposed Quantity ‘S 520 ‘ /a/////dﬂq

This pointis: X Ad/dmonal Well [:] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point:

10.

Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the Quarter of the ' /Quarter of the Quarter
of Section - , Township ' / South, Range (EW),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity -

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. . GPS / feet North ——WER—R-ESdW?t)

{7 This point will not be changed [] This point will be changed as follows: RECEIVED

Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change iXequested) MAY 28 2016

One in the Quarter of the / Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township / South, Ran (EW),
in . County, Kansas, feetNorth__ feet V\ges 0 Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity WATER RESOURCES
This point is: [] Additional Well [] Geo Center 'List other water rights that will use this point RECEIVED

. Describe the current condition of and future plans for any point(s) of diversion which will no longer be usegi‘." 9 0 2045

S

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
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DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES-KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
COMPLIANCE INVESTIGATION

Field Office No. 04 G.M.D. No. 03 County Meade. %/Yes J{‘g’f{"@"ce’ Date
File No. IB18\  Overiap PID File No(s). o 32.232 S‘;%’;‘&i"ts
Agency DWR ‘ Inspector- Rachel Duran '
Reason: [] ‘New Application 4%/ Regular P/D Change [J P/U Change
, I:] Meter Installed Short Move P/D Change (O Other
Date of Order (p/\'5 it Date of N of C Ack \- 8' l @ Chg No. C_‘_ Date completed If PD chg, old PD ID _\___
Current Landowner C/\Z\DSD‘_’ Lacd ?a(\(\ﬂ%‘@@ ' Phone No.

Address Yo T 214 ?\8\05 < (O-_\%(oc\

Additio(nal landowners and addresses identified in remarks section.

Water Use Correspondent 6@(‘(\& Phone No.
Authorized [ Domestic (O Industrial X Irrigation. (] Municipal [J Hydraulic Dredging
Water Use [OJ Recreation [ Stockwatering [ Water Power [J Arificial Recharge  [J Contamination Remediation

Classification ] Dewatering {1 Fire Protection [ Thermal Exchange [ Sediment Control  [] Other

Water currently being used for lrr.

Source: [X] Groundwater {7 Surface Water Basin Cfmé C(QCK
Authorized Point of Diversion: %LO 5\0 NE’ Sec. h‘ ,T.3\ _S. R. 30 W ID No. Z
Approximately Z—ﬁ Olo_t. North and l\% i ft. West of SE comer of Sec A . .
Actual Point of Diversion: Sy SLY NE sec. \ T.O\ sR3IO w
Approximétely 223%1 ft. North and 21[06 ft. West of SE comner of Sec —\ . . .

(fv3! 3134045 106D
How were distances determined? GPS & File / NAD 27 \ — Latitude 1.05de Longitude 10D, lo')— LO

Distance from old pd BL\(O ft @ S)and ql‘o ft@ W) Old well: plugged (J capped [ equippedg other: ?

Location (site) map attached? NO (O Sketch or Map below

Comments: A&l\'\ \@‘\AW :j\(bL)a MK\—J\ C,\m&m / LG\E —ba\lis

O el (1DEY) SKN equigied § mmm3 (F2) .39 ~100.LeRT
No touer unk conpected o wel\ (@ five wnspection

File No. \ g\ %\

DWR 1-310 (Rev. 10/03/2008) 1



POWER UNIT INFORMATION: oy .
ManufacturerNO\ ?(CS Model HP __ Serial No. Fuel Rated RPM

PUMP INFORMATION:
Manufacturer 6"‘\3‘(‘1\ Model No. Stages Serial No. Size/Type ____ Rated RPM

GEAR HEAD INFORMATION: .
Manufacturerm MOdeIF\ 220 serial No. 121192 Drive Right Angle Ratio 2

WELL INFORMATION:
Date Drilled (o=141-\5 _ original Depth D1 & Static Water Level When Drilled 1(35 ft
Water level measurement tube required?@l N Water level measurement tube present?
Static Water Level Y/ N Depth to water ft. below LSD Location of M, P b‘] ch\)
If source of supply is a surface water reservoir, is a stage-measuring device installed? Y/ N

METER REQUIREMENTS:

Required? YES Date Installed Reading when installed

Manufacturer McCrometer Model No. V‘()%%—\’ZOO Type Propeller

Serial No. ‘6’ M(oﬁ 8 Units: P\G Multiplier factorQOO‘ Size 8 (07—6/ % Do
Acceptable’@l N  Comparative test? Y@ Installed properiy'@N If no, explain below. 8 (0'5( Mﬁ
Security Seal lnstalled‘@l N Security Seal Stamp labgled (/.\W\ (manufacturefss al na

Distance upstream: "l"\ "( (5) (D ! % downstream: Zq "( 1 l% L/ v 8

Reading 000. oo Instantaneous Rate: GQ g GPM ( yCFS Other
Flow measurement chamber requwed’@ N Chamber present’@l N Straightening Vanes’@l N Strainer? Y I@
Portable pump? Y @ More than one pd? Y ® Low pressure drain present’@ N  Vacuum breaker presenl@d
Injection port present? @ N Injection system being operated? Y I@ Check valve’7@N

Replacement meter? Y / N If yes identify previous meter: Make: Model: Serial No.:
Reading at replacement time: Date old meter removed:

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS: Melkec @ woe\\ / vy - N / DWWV Se -

Chemigation equipment required? Y /N

Have conservation plans been followed? Y /N If no, explain:

Well Head lliustration:

¥
(61,77\7<

‘ L{Lf”

File No. @8\

N

DWR 1-310 (Rev. 10/03/2008) ‘



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

File No. 18181

-12. The presently authorized use of water is for m : : ‘purposes.

Itis proposed that the use be changed to y, 4. CA’//V{&' purposes.

If chang/j the place of use and/or use made of water, ?nbe how the consumptive use will not be increased.

5=S6— qddrwra/  wetlds

(Please show any calculations here.)

It is requested that the maximum annual quantity of water be reduced to ?79/ L@a}r n'rrHTon’gaHUns’}—
X o 756
It is requested that the maximum rate of dlver5|on of water be reduced to gallons per minute (______ c.f.s.).

The appltcahon must include either a topographic map or detailed plat. A U.S. ‘Geological Survey Topographic Map, scale
1:24,000, is available through the Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant Avenue, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047-3726 (www.usgs.gov). The map should show the location of the presently authorized point(s) of diversion.
Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section must be shown. The presently authorized place of use
should also be shown. ldentify the center of the section, the section lines and the section corners and show the appropriate
section, township, and range numbers on the map. In addition the following information must also be shown on the map.

a. If a change in the location of the point(s) of diversion is proposed, show:

1) The Iocatlon of the proposed point(s) of diversion. Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the sectlon
must be shown. Please be certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the information shown in
- Paragraph Nos. 9; 10 and 11 of the application. :

2) If the source of supply is groundwater, piease ‘show the location of existing water wells of any kind, including
domestic wells, within ¥z mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each well as to its use and furnish name and
mailing address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within 2 mile, please indicate so on the map.

3) If the source of supply is surface water, the names and rﬁaiiing addresses of all landowner(s) %2 mile downstream
and %2 mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.’ .

b. If a change in the place of use is desired, show the proposed place of use by crosshatchlng on the map Please be
certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the mformatlon shown'in Paragraph No. 5 of the application.

Attach documentation to show the change(s) proposed herein will not impair existing water rights and relates .to the same
local source of supply as to which the water right relates. This information may include statements, plats, geology reports,

" well logs, test hole logs, and other information as necessary information to show the above. Additional comments may be

18.

made below
see Lk . .

VT

.l Ve WATER RESOURCES " RECEMED
: : 7 RECEIVED
Jut 2 0 2015

MAY 2 3 2016

KSDEPTOFAGRICULTURE
F AGRICULTURE

If the proposed change(s) does not meet all applicable rules and regd@hons OP he Kansas Water Appropriation Act, please .

identify the rules and regulations for which you request a waiver. State the reason why a waiver is needed and why the
request should be granted. Attach documentation showing that granting the request will not impair existing water rights and
will not prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

eayes” paer ot (AR 575 (1) , KAR 5233 )
—LEg sy tu . 2

Xper ‘11/7/,;4—1»/4//; € nalls /4"/6¢_/14:7&'/7"1,...\,444},0,‘r GCro
kRarfo 1op s

’



File No. 18181

Any use of water that is not as authorized by the water right or permit to authorize water before the chief engineer approves this application is a
violation of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act for which criminal or civil penalties may be assessed. Such violation is a class C misdemeanor,
punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. K.S.A. 82a-728(b). Civil
penalties shall be not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 per violation. In the case of a continuing violation, each day such violation continues
may be deemed a separate violation. In addition to these penalties the water right may be modified or suspended. K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended.

The.application must be signed by all owners of the place of use authorized under the water right and his or her spouse, if married.
Please indicate if there is no spouse. If land is being purchased under contract, the seller must sign as landowner until such time as the
contract is completed.

In the event that all applicants cannot appear before Qné notary public, they ma?; as necessary sign separate copies of the application before
any notary public conveniently available to them. All copies signed in this manner shall be considered to be valid parts of the application.

If the request is signed on behalf of any Owr_1er.b¥J someone with legal authority to do so (for example, an agent, one who has power of
attorney, or an executor, executrix, conservator), it will be necessary to attach proper documents showing such authority.

| declare that | am an owner of the currently authorized place of use as identified herein, or that I represent all such owners and am
authorized to make this application on their behalf, and declare further that the statements contained herein are true, correct, and
complete. By filing this application | authorize the chief engineer to permanently reduce the quantity of water and/or rate of diversion
‘as specified in sections 14 and 15 of this application. S

d at . N p\Cx\\f\Ca i , Kansas, this \ Lo‘y\\ day of \j U\\I/ ] ,20_\D
J (‘ C » M-\ \\
' - (Owner) ' ' (Spouse)
Voaid  Oewoson, |
) . (Please Print) _ (Please Print) -
(Ownér) (Spouse)
~(Please Pring) : A (Please Print)
(Owner) T _ ‘ (Spouée)
( (Please Print) | (Please Print)

State of Kansas .

County of /‘4 endde ’
! r%e_‘r_eb certify that the foregoing application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this / (a# day of
J‘? 20_J)s .

z RYAN REIMER
ZERS Notary Public - State of Kansas] %A» )&
My Appt. Expires  §-79- 2444 J| Notary Public

).
Y sS
)

My Commission Expires S-19- 261y,

EEE SCHEDULE

Each application to change the place of use, the point of diversion or the use made of the water under this section shall be accompanied by the
application fee set forth in the schedule below:

1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feetorless ..................... e e $100
2) Application to change a point of diversion morethan 300feet .. .......... .. .. .. . i il $200
3) Applicationtochangetheplace ofuse . ... ... i s AP $200
4) Application to changetheusemade ofthewater .. ... ... .. $300
Make check payable to Kansas Department of Agriculture. WATER RESOURCES
i P g WATER RESOURCES RECEIVED
RECEIVED

MAY 2 8 2016 JUAL 20 2015

KS DEPTOF AGRICULTURE
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



File No. _| 8 LB

Any use of water that is not as authorized by the water right or permit to authorize water before the chief engineer approves this application is a
violation of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act for which criminal or civil penalties may be assessed. Such violation is a class C misdemeanor,
punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. K.S.A. 82a-728(b). Civil
penalties shall be not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 per violation. In the case of a continuing violation, each day such violation continues
may be deemed a separate violation. In addition to these penalties the water right may be modified or suspended. K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended. -

The application must be signed by all owners of the place ‘of use authorized under the water right and his or her spouse, if married.
Please indicate if there is no spouse. If land is being purchased under contract, the seller must sign as landowner until such time as the
contract is completed. :

In the event that all applicants cannot appear befére one r_wtalal public, they may as necessary sign separate copies of the application before
any notary public conveniently available to them. All copies signed in this manner shall be considered to be valid parts of the application.

If the request is signed on behalf of any Owner bﬁ someone with legal authority to do so (for example, an agent, one who has power of
attorney, or an executor, executrix, conservator), it will be necessary to attach proper documents showing such authority.

| declare that | am an owner of the currently authorized place of use as identified herein, or that | represent ali such owners and am
authorized to make this application on their behalf, and declare further that the statements contained herein are true, correct, and
complete. By f|||ng this application | authorize the chief engineer to permanently reduce the quantity of water and/or rate of dwersnon
as specified in sections 14 and 15 of this application.

Dated at /Wd"‘}- /é S0} & , Kansas, this day of . , 20
/@ W - Aeco,as E,(X_,
(Owner) (Spouse) >
C;] h‘\\'\ et Y v
(Please Print) : (Please Print) CT
- (Owner) ) ) (Spouse)
(Please Print) ) (Please Print)
(Owner) — - (Spouse)
(Please Print) ' (Please Print)

State of Kansas
County of MW
| h’g‘rﬁby certify that the fore

)
) SS
) -

omg application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this Zé day of

l \ " RYAN REIMER . :
= Notary Public - State of Kansas
s Agot Suplres 5 19-2026 7%#- Notary Public
My Commission Expires S-19- :
EEE SCHEDULE

Each application to change the place of use, the point of diversion or the use made of the water under this sectlon shall be accompanied by the
application fee set forth in the schedule below: .

1) Application to change apoint of diversion 300 feetorless . . ... ... ... .. $100
2) Application to change a point of diversion more than 300feet. ... ............. L $200
3) Applicationto changetheplace of Use . .. ... ... ... . $200
4) Application to change the use made ofthewater. .. ... ... .. . $300

Make check payable to Kansas Department of Agriculture.

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

MAY 2 3 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



Fieno. - 1S 3]

Any use of water that is not as authorized by the water right or permit to authorize water before the chief engineer approves this application is a
violation of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act for which criminal or civil penalties may be assessed. Such violation is a class C misdemeanor,
punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. K.S.A. 82a-728(b). Civil
penalties shall be not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 per violation. In the case of a continuing violation, each day such violation continues
may be deemed a separate violation. in addition to these penalties the water right may be modified or suspended. K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended.

The application must be signed by ail owners of the place of use authorized under the water right and his or her spouse, if married.
Please indicate if there is no spouse. If land is being purchased under contract, the seller must sign as landowner until such time as the
contract is completed ’ :

In the event that all apphcants cannot appear before one notarg ubllc they may as necessary sign separate copies of the a[pphcatlon before
any notary public conveniently available to them. All copies S|gne in this manner shall be conS|dere to be valid parts of the application

If the request is signed on behalf of any Owner b% someone with legal authority to do so (for example, an agent, one who has power of
- attorney, or an executor, executrix, conservator), it will be necessary to attach proper documents showing such authority.

I declare that | am an owner of the currently authorized place of use as identified herein, or that | represent all such owners and am
authorized to make this application on' their behalf, and declare further that the statements contained herein are true, correct, and
complete. By filing this application | authorize the chief engineer to permanently reduce the quantity of water and/or rate of dlverswn
as specified in sections 14 and 15 of this application.

Y Dated at /oo e oted »Kaﬁsasj this & dayof 2 20/6

Nt B Gl s Tt

X (Owner) , ) (Spouse)
Lola Deuli s Teust , |
(Please Print) ’ v (Please Print)
(Owner) | (Spouse)
(Please Print) . (Please Print)
(Owner) : v (Spouse)

(Please Print) -

Yedise Print)

KAREN WOQD
)
State of g e ) Notary Public - Arizona
) S8 /3 Yavapai County &
County of y/(l/’zﬂ/l l ) My Comm. Expires Apr 27, 2017

A

: Nt .
/Ié)hereby cemfy that the fore%nng appllcat|on was &gneﬂ"‘ﬁ‘WWWa' ~befdre me this 2 day of
/

p[, / . ) ’ -~ %
| . W -
ota ublic
My Commission Expires ?/47/4///7 . / i \ :

EEE SCHEDULE

Each application to change the place of use, the point of diversion or the use made of the water under this section shall be accompanied by the
application fee set forth in the schedule below:

1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feetorless .. ..................... .. e $100
2) Application to change a point of diversion more than300feet. . ......0... ... ... ... ... ... ... . ... [, $200
3) Application to changetheplaceofuse .................. ... .. ... ...l e $200
4 Appllcatlon to chafige the use made ofthewater. .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... $300

Make check payable to Kansas Department of Agriculture.

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

MAY 2 3 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



Fie o, %16

Any use of water that is not as authorized by the water right or permit to authorize water before the chief engineer approves this application is a
violation of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act for which criminal or civil penalties may be assessed. Such violation is a class C misdemeanor,
punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. K.S.A. 82a-728(b). Civil
penalties shall be not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 per violation. In the case of a continuing violation, each day such violation continues’
may be deemed a separate violation. In addition to these penalties the water right may be modified or suspended. K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended.

The application must be signed by all owners of the place of use authorized under the water right and his or her spouse, if married.
Please indicate if there is no spouse. If land is being purchased under contract, the seller must sign as landowner until such time as the
contract is completed. : .

In the event that all applicants cannot appear before one notalgl public, they max as necessary sdgn separate copies of the alpphcatlon before
any notary public conveniently available to them. All coples signed in this manner shall be considered to be valid parts of the application

If the request is signed on behalf of any Owner b{) someone with legal authority to do so (for example, an agent, one who has power of
attorney, or an executor, executrix, conservator), it will be necessary to attach proper documents showmg such authority.

I declare that | am an owner of the currently authorized place of use as identified herein, or that | represent all such owners and am-
authorized to make this application on their behalf, and declare further that the statements contained herein are true, correct, and
complete. By filing this application | authorize the chief engineer to permanently reduce the quantity -of water and/or rate of diversion

as specified in secti 4 and 15 of this application.
. ) - . p
f , Kansas, this g day of /,}fﬂ/\/f/(\/ , 20 Zé o

Dated at

(Owner) (Spouse)
KN AG 1L
’ (Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) _ . (Spouse)
; ' (Please Prind ’ (Please Print)
(Owr;er) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)

‘State of Kansas
County of MeaA
ret')]y certify that the foregéning application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this 2’2 : day of
20 . ) .

)
) SS
)

, RYAN REIMER
AR Notary Public - State of Kansas 7@:. .
/9 My Aopt. Expires  £-79,.2¢24 ~7 Notary Public

My Commission Expires

EEE SCHEDULE

Each appl|cat|on to change the place of use, the point of diversion or the use made of the water under thlS section shall be accompamed by the
application fee set forth in the schedule below:

1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feetorless . ............ .. . ... i i $100
2) Application to change a point of diversion more than 300 feet ............ e $200 .
3) Application to changetheplaceofuse . .............. ... ... .. ... .. S $200
4) Application to change the use made ofthewater. .. ........ .. ... ... ... .. .. e $300

Make check payable to Kansas Department of.AgricuIture.

ER RESOURCES
WAT RECEIVED

MAY 2 8 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



Krueger, Richelle

L
From: Meyer, Mike |
Sent: Monday, July 18, 2016 3.08 PM
To: Krueger, Richelle
Subject: RE: Request for Recommendation Change in PD File No. 18181 Clawson
Yes | recommend approval
From: Krueger, Richelle
Sent: Monday, July 18, 2016 2:26 PM
To: Meyer, Mike <Mike.Meyer @ks.gov>
Cc: Makens, Thom <Thom.Makens@ks.gov>
Subject: Request for Recommendation Change in PD File No. 18181 Clawson
Hi Mike,
Attached is a draft memo for the referenced change in pd, do you recommend approval?
Thanks,

Richelle



WATER MANAGEMENT
TOR SOUTHWEST
KANSAS

Southwest Kansas

Groundwater Management District No. 3
2009 E. Spruce Street

= Garden City, Kansas 67846
] (620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
i < www.gmd3.org
July 15,2016 WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
Richelle A. Krueger JUL 18 2016

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
1320 Research Park Drive KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Manbhattan, Kansas 66502

RE: Change Application, _
Water Right, File No. 18,181

Dear Richelle:

We have completed a review of the application for the above referenced water right. The
proposal is in conflict with the Management Program of the Southwest Kansas Groundwater
Management District No. 3 (GMD3). While the proposal is for an additional well, it is not in
accordance with K.A.R. 5-23-3, specifically the spacing to the two proposed wells. We were able to
review this application with the Board at our July 13, 2016 monthly board meeting.

The applicant was unable attend the meeting to answer questions for the Board to consider. A
review was presented of the application and the rules that were reviewed for the change. It was noted
that both proposed wells have more than enough spacing to other neighboring wells, they just do not
meet spacing between each other. There was also debate about exactly what would be the effect of the
draw down in the area with two wells pumping instead of just the one. So the most interaction would be
between themselves. Discussion also pertained to the fact that the applicant would be restricted to a
lower combined rate and quantity in accordance with K.A.R. 5-5-16. Our office did not receive any
negative response from any of the notice letters that were sent out. By a vote of 4 in favor and 2
opposed, it is recommended that a waiver to K.A.R. 5-23-3(a)(1) be granted and that the application be
approved at this time.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the applications and to provide a recommendation. If
you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

L o

Jason L. Norquest
Assistant Manager

Serving Southwest Kansas Sincel976

SCANNED



Krueger, Richelle
J

From: Jason Norquest <norquest@gmd3.org>
Sent: Friday, July 15, 2016 9:42 AM

To: Krueger, Richelle

Subject: 18181

Attachments: 18181_ReviewMat_AddWell_071516.pdf

Good morning Richelle0. As | start to type this | remember that you general have Friday off. Butit is best that | send it
anyway instead of forgetting to later. Here is the review material for WR18181 and the letter. | will send a hard copy of
the letter in the mail today for you. If you have any questions, just let me know.

Have a great weekend and will talk to you soon | hope.

Jason Norquest
Assistant Manager, GMD3
Office: 620-275-7147 Cell: 620-271-1289

norquest@gmd3.org
www.gmd3.org

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
JUL 1.8 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



WATER MANAGEMENT Southwest Kansas
FOR SOUTHWEST

KANSAS Groundwater Management District No. 3
: ' 2009 E. Spruce Street .
GMD3 - Garden City, Kansas 67846

(620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
www.gmd3.org

=
4

July 15,2016

Richelle A. Krueger

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502

RE:  Change Application,
Water Right, File No. 18,181

Dear Richelle:-

We have completed a review of the application for the above referenced water right. The
proposal is in conflict with the Management Program of the Southwest Kansas Groundwater
Management District No. 3 (GMD3). While the proposal is for an additional well, it is not in
accordance with K.A.R. 5-23-3, specifically the spacing to the two proposed wells. We were able to
review this application with the Board at our July 13, 2016 monthly board meeting.

The applicant was unable attend the meeting to answer questions for the Board to consider. A
review was presented of the application and the rules that were reviewed for the change. It was noted
that both proposed wells have more than enough spacing to other neighboring wells, they just do not
meet spacing between each other. There was also debate about exactly what would be the effect of the
draw down in the area with two wells pumping instead of just the one. So the mostinteraction would be
between themselves. Discussion also pertained to the fact that the applicant would be restricted to a
lower combined rate and quantity in accordance with K.A.R. 5-5-16. Our office did not receive any
negative response from any of the notice letters that were sent out. By a vote of 4 in favorand2
opposed, it is recommended that a waiver to K.A.R. 5-23-3(a)(1) be granted and that the application be .
approved at this time.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the applications and to provide a recommendation. If
you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

= —
Jason L. Norquest
Assistant Manager

RESOURCES
WATESECE\VED

2ADRUDEDR S AV

dxgiops 2016

Serving Southwest Kansas Since1976 L
. ® KS DEPT OF AGR\CULTURE

HMLTUDF DAL TR0 EN



GMD3 Change Review

Change Application(s); PD, Additional Well
File No(s)_18181; David Clawson

e g oo

Currently authorized
location. Proposed to
474AF @ 356gpm.

Proposed location of
additional well,
same location as
prior to 2015

change. Proposed
500AF @ 356gpm.

Change app approved in June 201 5 to relocate well to NE locatlon Then thlS application
was filed to add the old site as an additional well.

ft. North ft. West
Authorized P/D 2906 2154 Original well
Proposed P/D 2560 3080 Additional well
Difference 346 -926
a2+b2=c2 119716 857476 988.5 feet between wells

Neighboring wells: Spacing is M ET o nuuhbormu wells. However, the spacing between the
two proposed wells:is NOT met. Requires minimum 2100 and would only have 989"
Domestic wells: None found in area of concern
Regulation(s) Reviewed: KAR 3-23-3 & KAR 3:23:16
Board Review Date: July 13, 2016
Board Recommendation: Recommeénd waiver
Waiver Reason: The applicant will be reducing the rate and quantity and the only wells that don’t
2 mmn neet spacing or the 2 for this application, all others have more than enough spacing.
R nal Récommendation: No Respoiise from our notice lelter (o well owners within 1 mile. Afier

WATE#?CA%'? dng dlsc,usuon with the Board, staff recommends ivaiver of spacirig and approval of the

/A%

BRUT oL 1 8 2016 ,,
Uit /

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



WATERMANAGRMENT  ~3 Southwest Kansas
/

TOR SOUTHWEST ..
;—_;-_.\333" Groundwater Management District No. 3
2009 E. Spruce Street

Garden City, Kansas 67846
(620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax

www.gmd3.org

aCe”
June 14,2016 et
Daniel Clawson \Npiegeoe
ok
PO Box 279 \ T
Plains, KS 67869 o NS e
RE: Water Right, File No. 18,181 " pGRC
21
oF
Dear Mr. Clawson and Neighbors, o ©

This is to advise you that your application for approval of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water
Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, to add and additional point of diversion under the above
referenced application requires a waiver of a rule, specifically, K.A.R. 5-23-3(a) and K.A.R. 5-5-
16(c)(1) as it pertains to spacing to neighboring wells. '

The application proposes to add an additional well so there will be two points of diversion. The
current well described as being 2,906 feet North and 2,154 feet West of the SE corner and the additional
well proposed to be described as 2,560 feet North and 3,080 feet West of the SE corner. Both wells
located in Section 7, Township 31s, Range 30w, in Meade County. Both wells would proportionately
share a quantity less than currently authorized. A plat and groundwater resource review information is
enclosed for your reference.

Changing a water right in a local aquifer area can affect the water supply to the project and to
other water rights and users. Kansas law (K.S.A. 82a-708b (2)) requires a demonstration that any
change is reasonable and will not impair existing rights. Spacing rules provide a standard for
implementing this requirement. Conversely, not meeting the spacing standard creates a presumption
that impairment will occur

To meet the need for added due process beyond the ¥ mile courtesy notice from the state, the GMD3
Board passed Resolution 2013-6, adopted December 17, 2013. This resolution established a process of
seeking more information from you and the neighboring water right owners whose wells are located
within a mile of a proposed location requiring a rule waiver.

Accordingly, local resource information is included with this letter and you are requested to provide
information in response to the following questions:
1) Can the aqulfer yield a similar water supply at both the present well location and at the proposed
Pl “‘well locat10n(s)‘7 [n other words, how might the well yield differ in the proposed location from
the present location?
2). Can the addition of infrastructure, such as pipelines or purchase of neighboring wells with water
rights, meet the need without a rule waiver? '
. SZ;Q;)‘}tII{g»:v,do»the,_—'spe"ciﬁcs of the proposal conserve energy and/or water over other alternatives?
The GMD3 board supports the pursuit of high value water use, through reasonable changes that
don’t have an unreasonable affect to other water rights. We request that any response you or. your,.

Serving Southwest Kansas Since1976
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neighbors wish to provide should occur within 13 days from the date of this letter or any extension of
time cranted*-- [f no response is received from you, the applicant, and concerns of merit are received
from the ared watennoht owners, within that time, we may recommend that the rule be upheld and the
application denied. W¢ will consider information tfrom the neighbors responding to their copy of this
letter.
S(H:o&ld«_you have any questions, please feel tree to call this oftice. If you would prefer, an

appointment coiild:be arranged for additional assistance. Please refer to the water right file number
when you contact us.

Sincerely,

Jason L. Norquest
Assistant Manager

Attachment: GMD3 General Groundwater Resource Review, File No. 18,181
Copy to: Marcella Thorson ET Al

David Stanton

Victor Stanton

Regional Average Tend, from
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Report DateMonday, June 6 2016

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 1.00 miles of point defined as: (
2560 ft N and 3080 ft W of the SE Cormer of Section 7, T 31S, R 30W "ﬁﬂfodﬂfog //‘g,z‘zma ‘
Located at: 100.626747 West Longitude and 37.365552 North Latitude Lre //
GROUNDWATER ONLY
560 4>

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Ql FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth_Quan Add_Quan Unit

A__ 9677 00 IRR NK G 4956 -- -- CW NE 3950 2600 12 31 31w 968.00 968.00 AF
A__ 12246 00 IRR NK G 4985 -~ -~ CW NW 3960 5200 17 31 30% ﬁ 320.00 320.00 AF
A__ 13416 00 IRR NK G 4011 -- SW SW sW 80 5200 8 31 30W l1 320.00 320.00 AF
A 17856 00 IRR NK G 4956 -- -- CW NE 3950 2600 12 31 31W @ 72.00 72.00 AF
Same 4759 -- -- CW SE 1360 2480 12 31 31W @ 92w 483—./070‘} 488.00 AF
A__ 18181 00 IRR NK G* 989 -- SW SW NE 2906 2154 7 31 30w !2 1236. 0089700 AF
A__ 19972 00 IRR NK G 4383 -- -- CN NE 5200 1320 13 31 31w 2 640.00 640.00 AF
A__ 24725 00 IRR NK G 4956 -- -- CW NE 3950 2600 12 31 31" / 14.00 14.00 AF
Same 4759 -- -- CW SE 1360 2480 12 31 31w 13.00 13.00 AF
A__ 33205 00 IRR NK G 3525 -- SE SE SE 60 30 1 31 3w 320.00 320.00 AF
A__ 33566 00 IRR NK G 3525 -- SE SE SE 60 30 1 31 31W 571.00 465.00 AF
cesssssmasmssssstsssssssssssEssmsESssESsASEESssSssmEsSSssSSESSSESSESSssSossssssiissssssmscssssasssssssss
Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage

Total Requested Amount (AF) =. .00 .00 //}ﬂ(hgr\!, /7) [7

Total Permitted Amount (AF) = .00 .00 f(é
Total Inspected Amount (AF) = .00 .00 ffé e/OZL é@chcﬁ

Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 .00 ’ / o/ 0 $€/
Total Certified Amount (AF) = 4497.00 .00 2 Wt/ 5 ff /

Total Vested Amount (AF) = .00 .00

TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 4497.00 - .00

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change for the file number.

An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted for the file number.

A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. A "B" indicates a well in the battery.
The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 1.00 miles of point defined as:
100.626747 West Longitude and 37.365552 North Latitude

GROUNDWATER ONLY

WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS:

File Number Use ST SR
A__ 9677 00 IRR NK G
> DAVID STANTON

>

> PO BOX 375

> PLAINS KS 67869

A__ 12246 00 IRR NK G
>  CLAWSON MEADE CO #5 \
> \ ¢ ?

a0
> PO BOX 279 A QG) e WATER RESOURCES
> PLAINS KS 67869 RECEIVED

A__ 13416 00 IRR.-NK G JUL l 8 2016

> MARCELLA THORSON ET AL V
. o KS DEPT OFAGR!CULTURE




=

Jfor WR No 1

8181
1

no .
13416 173 8%

NN
7.1“‘.\/‘:}, :

P

E One Mile Circle

[t

Proposed PD
Active Wells.

Inactive Wells

1:24,000




>

>

>

9848 E 84TH ST
TULSA OK 74133

17856 00 IRR NK G
DAVID STANTON

PO BOX 375
PLAINS KS 67869

18181 00 IRR NK G
CLAWSON MEADE-SEWARD #2

PO BOX 279
PLAINS KS €7869

19972 00 IRR NK G
CLAWSON MEADE-SEWARD #1

PO BOX 279
PLAINS KS 67869

24725 00 IRR NK G
DAVID STANTON

PO BOX 375
PLAINS KS 67869

33205 00 IRR NK G
CLAWSON MEADE-SEWARD #2

PO BOX 279
PLAINS KS 67869

33566 00 IRR NK G .
CLAWSON MEADE-SEWARD #2

PO BOX 273
PLAINS KS 67869

V (Ctrn

CogosEaR

(

¢

Report DateMonday, June 6 2016
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AMOUNT STATISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER A 18181 00

Report DateMonday, June & 2016

cEEt i e EE s i d s A R EA R R A R A R e R SRR SR R EEE T EE A A EE S S AR AR TR AR T B R E R R

AMOUNT STATISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER A

Water Right and Points of Diversion Within 1.00 miles of point defined as:
2906 Feet North and

GROUNDWATER ONLY

18181 00 IRR

2154 Feet West of the Southeast Corner of Section

L=t /,ALZM-'&;/

{
7 T 31§ R 30W arell

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth Quan Add_Quan Unit

A 12246 00 IRR NK G 4771 -- -- CW NW 3%60 5200 17 31 30W 3 320.00 320.00 AF
A 13416 00 IRR NK G 3600 -- SW SW sSW 80 5200 8 31 30W 1 320.00 320.00 AF
A__ 18181 00 IRR NK G*<E::7 0 -- SW SW NE 2906 2154 7 31 30W 2 1236.00 877.00 AF
A__ 33205 00 IRR NK G 3919 -- SE SE SE 60 30 1 31 31W 2 320.00 320.00 AF
A__ 33424 00 IRR NK G 4946 -- NE NE NW 5100 2980 8 31 30W 2 540.00 540.00 AF
A__ 33566 00 IRR NK G 3919 -- SE SE SE 60 30 1 31 31w 2 571.00 465.00 AF
Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage
Total Requested Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Permitted Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Inspected Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Certified Amount (AF) = 2842.00 .00
Total Vested Amount (AF) = A .00 .00
TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 2842.00 .00

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change under the file number.

An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted under the file number.

A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. A "B" indicates a well in the battery.

The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 1.00 miles of point defined as:

2906 Feet North and 2154 Feet West of the Southeast Corner of Section
GROUNDWATER ONLY

WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS:

7 T 318 R 30W

File Number Use ST SR

A__ 12246 00 IRR NK G

>  CLAWSON MEADE CO &5 ¢

> A ) ]'-éw"

> PO BOX 279 §Y

> PLAINS KS 67869

> m m o e e

A_ 13416 00 IRR NK G //'

> MARCELLA THORSON ET AL

>

> 9848 E B4TH ST

> TULSA OK 74133

> m i mm e e

A__ 18181 00 IRR NK G g VMQTE- <

> CLAWSON MEADE-SEWARD #2 IS
b7 RECE v %D{,RCES

> PO BOX 279
> PLARINS KS 67869

i ‘\ @ \(WA




A——-

>

>

>

>

33205 00 IRR NK G
CLAWSON MEADE-SEWARD #2

PO BOX 279
PLAINS KS 67869

33424 00 IRR NK G
CLAWSON MEADE-SEWARD #2

PO BOX 279
PLAINS KS 67869

33566 00 IRR NK G
CLAWSON MEADE-SEWARD #2

PO BOX 278
PLAINS XS 67869

Report DateMonday, June 6 2016
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KGS--Water Wells Query Answer--Scan of WWC5 Form Page 1 of 2

tie
Scan of WWCS Form 00 nt? u/”/ {
{‘Aﬁa //,féCi’

WATER WZLL RECOAD Form WWC-S KSGA 82a-1212 1D No.
1] LOCATION CF WATER WELL Fracken Section NumZer l Township Nundict Rorgo Numbor

county: S ouennnce] AVE « VE s VK u 12 r 21 s lan 3¢

Di:mamc:eclmm? mamys:wu ress of woll if located withn Gily?

NN Y Eor Kigem

[2[WATER WELL OWHER: )7 dar Sttt ~

AR, S1. Aderess, Box s :#c_/ Lox3d Boare ¢! Agiculture, Division of Waler Rotourcos)
log s

City. Suate, 2P Coce H s <@ Apgiicafion Nemboc
|31 LOCATE WELL'S LOCATION WITH | 4] DEPTH OF COMPLETED VIELL. ... 7 LELEVATION: ..evvennrann- Cersaresaas verraeanan vees

AN X IN SECTION BOX: Dapinis) Groundwater Ercountored Lo..ooieniniaiion [ 35~ | 35 N 3 . 2972 £
n —5 | wewsstncwareaLeveL. .l.‘/?....uwcwumdsmaca«»medmm..w ST S 77 372

: Pump tes: data; Welwatgrwas ... &Y T wansr. L 4L Dours pumping ... 0gpm
enE~-| |Estvin . 89 om velwatrwas. ... .eennen.. I T P INOUFS PUITBIDG - v v v os et GPM -
B0re Hole DERNEr, . v o 0 eeeaeninennss e RN ) Brsinennnnit | —7ov, 6350541
€] WELLWATER 10 BE USED AS: 5 Pubtc wator supply 8 Alr condilioning 11 Ijecioa wed
i i 3Feoflol  60ifiod watormipply 9 Dewatoring 12 Oor (Spocity Bo'ow)
e|--sg-- 2lmigoton 4 Induslal 7D fawn & Gorken) 10 MAONIKANG WOl . e vvevarranranansasanse

1

1 Was a chamicniboctafoiogion! Zompio subrmitiod bo Oopartment? Yes. ... . . . Na. . 427, ; H yes, mo'dayfyrs samplo was sub-
miked Water et Disihiocad? Yos £ No
|S] TYPE OF BLANK CASIXG USED: S Virought iron 8 Cancreto lilo CASING JORITS: Glved. 477 . Glamped. . ... .
{ Stael 3AMP (SR) G Asbosioe-Cement 9 Ottet (specily befow) Welded . ..oevvninarenianss
AB 7 Fborglass 00 L eiaeiieieaiin Cesen Veaees Yhmccd. setresererrine
BIank casing diametar .. .. 3. ........ ine,. . 380, o, I YO T SO n
Casing he'gat asove band swwrface. . ... L6 .. T B e, L B5M Waﬂmancs«mgauaeNo...z..‘f‘?.n-. .........
TYPE OF SCREEN OR PEAFORATION MATERIAL 1] 10 Ashestos-conent
1 S%ct 3 Surniess steod S Rbderglass 8 RMP {SR) 11 O0ther{speeh) .. i
2 Brass 3 Gaharired siodd 8 Concrem e 0ABS 12 Nono used {epen hioko)
SCRAEEN OR PERFORATION OPENINGS ARE: 5 Gauzed wrapped 8§ Sawant 11 Nane {apen hals)
* Contnuaus gt Laivel 6 Vo wiapped 9 Driled hales
2 Lovvercd shuher "3 Key punched 7 Torch ¢ 1WWOMetlepedl) .o f.
SCREEN.PERFORATED INTERVALS: From...... 38®. . tew.... %89, .. t.Fom. ... ... Q.. vw. . PEO . 0
Fom......... Seiians .. eeass B FIOM . s iaee e B0 eearaianaannans "
GRAVEL PACK INTERVALS: From....... TEC.. .., T B FmM e BB esinens f
Fom, .. ... eveeeaaaas 10 PO h.From...... T 1 ™ Y, n
[6]GROUT MATERIAL 1 Nea coment 2 Coment grout & huniite ZOMB . veomnrnrsrnrtrnrentassonsererronees
Brout Ivenvals: From. ... ... ilio. . 200, .. R, From... 2@ . I to... . ZG0.. . M, FRM..\oeernen. VD, o
Whal is the scured of pessiy treath 10 Livessock pens 14 Abongeaod water walt
1 Seplic tank 4 Latora! Enas 7 Pit privy 11 Fuel atorage 15 Ol weliGas woll
@owu incs 5 Coss podt 8 Sewnge lagoon 12 Fortlizer 5101290 16 Othar {specily dolow)
3 Waleeght sewer iines G Seepege p 9 Feedyasd 13INSBCUCSA0 TECPAGD o e eenecocnnamennnna e aaaan
Direcson trom wei? J5 How many feer? /SO
FROM | 70O UTHCLOGIC LOG FROM TO PLUGCING INTERVALS

Ll - -;hnxn( %S 27 _s_g.é_tqro.\nﬂ
L AN A BN P 32k 398 | grasl s brovem clog shoeolcs |
24 ‘2 b Pz l"nu 4 ! ?_?_6 17 L‘Cﬂl&h&.ﬁ
k24 22 1 da. o .n ‘,th- TR N ((Ax Y17 &S deton f[m_ lUl Caned ShOaQ

2! 92 red sad o lay 3 Sonlsltat. e ZA M A nu\.l'- ool cloy

721 ne | somet o glava) g s 482 | ulda clay tof Saunfiiee
H2 1y o N ualln‘udn.\. P ygo &ﬁﬁg '-e.s
;3; 162 io..e_,.’-q..m.&l

(] 195 rourn_cliy t.@caced s heaks
195 &_J&zsmﬁ.ugtmt besuinel
253 | 287 | ca st Mf&vd !
[ 237 | s2v [ Leown e
32571337 | Senad aegrmnend
332 1245 | pink Sonels cfax
7] conrRacTCAS OA &ND?J\’ERS cgnrmﬂov This wator web was {17 conatruciod. (2) reconsinued, of (3) Sugpnd uadtr my hrisdiion 608 wos
jcomplated on {moMdapyean) . . . 7.4 NL L Ll e 0N 1R 100ORS 13 trup o ha bost o my knowledge and bdn! Kansas
Water Wall Contragrars Licerco o, ... 290, ... ... This Water Well Rocesd wis completed on (Mmo/day/yr) .
uncer he business name ¢f Raod . by (sigratura)
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INPUTS, = .

Longitude |Latitude

Point 1] -100:623560] 37.366500 18181

Point'2 | -100:635059] 37.372233]|Domestic in Sect. 12

Degrees Longitude per Foot 3.44090178E-06
Degrees Latitude per Foot 2.74638994E-06
Distance Between Points (ft) 3940

Instructions
1. Enter Longitudes and Latitudes of the two points’ (both miist be-in the same datum .NAD27 or NADBS)
2. Click."Compute Distance Between Points" button: ‘ T A :

RESOURCES
WATE&ECE\\/ED

JuL 18 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



Krueger, Richelle

‘From: Krueger, Richelle

Sent: Wednesday, June 08, 2016 5:08 PM
To: : Meyer, Mike

Subject: _ RE: 18181

Hi Mike,

As | remember we had settied this issue back in December, looks |ike'they want 356 g.p.m. for each well.
Have a good one!
Richelle

From: Meyer, Mike

Sent: Wednesday, June 08, 2016 4:16 PM
To: Krueger, Richelle

Subject: 18181

Richelle, we have a flow test and are good, correct on the diversion rates.

Mcloe



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 ‘Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture.ks.gov ' (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
June 8, 2016

SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 3

ATTN JASON NORQUEST

2009 E SPRUCE ST

GARDEN CITY KS 67846

Re: Water Right, File No. 18,181
Dear Jason:

In accordance with your June 7, 2016 e-mail, the Chief Engineer has extended until July 15, 2016, the time in
which to submit your recommendations concerning the Application for Approval to Change the Point of
Diversion for Water Right, File No. 18,181.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely, ,
Richelle A. Krueger

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

Enclosures

pc: Garden City Field Office

. Topéké'o "I\'Iahhaftan.-o';&'}ardén”-Qity o Parsons e »Staﬁ'g’rd»'o Stocktoﬁ




Krueger, Richelle

From: Krueger, Richelle

Sent: Tuesday, June 07, 2016 4:02 PM
To: ‘Jason Norquest'

Cc: Mark Rude; Meyer, Mike
Subject: RE: 18181

Hi Jason,

You can send some rain our way, my garden could use a little, ha ha! | will get that extension in the mail to you.
Thanks!
Richelle

From: Jason Norquest [mailto:norquest@gmd3.org]
Sent: Tuesday, June 07, 2016 2:28 PM

To: Krueger, Richelle

Cc: Mark Rude; Meyer, Mike

Subject: 18181

Good afternoon Richelle. Temps are on the rise our here with some scattered showers every now and then.

I need to formally request an extension for the change app on WR 18,181. They are needing a waiver to spacing to the
proposed additional well and the current well. We just received the review request last week and did not have time to
fully go through our waiver process. | will have it on the Board agenda at our July monthly meeting. So an extension to
July 15 should provide enough time for the Board to hear the request and for our office to write the response.

Thanks for your time and talk to you soon.

Jason Norquest

Assistant Manager, GMD3

Office: 620-275-7147 Cell: 620-271-1289
norquest@gmd3.org : ’?%ggs""ﬂcas
www.gmd3.org




1320 Research Park Drive v H R 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 =~ - ' Department otAqncuIture ' Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 B V agriculture.ks.gov ' : - (785)296-3556
Jac’kie McClaskey, Secretary ' , - Governor Sam Brownback
May 24, 2016

SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 3

ATTN JASON NORQUEST

2009 E SPRUCE ST

GARDEN CITY KS 67846

Re: Water Right, File No. 18,181
Dear Jason:
We are enclosing a copy of the application to change the point of diversion for File No. 18,181.

We are delaying further action for a period of 15 days from the date of this letter to allow you time to submit
your recommendations concerning this application.

Please submit your recommendations within the allowed time, dr any authorized extension of time thereof. If
you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635. If you call, please reference the file number so
we can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Ma

Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

Enclosures

pc: Garden City Field Office
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1320 Research Park Drive :
‘Manbhattan, Kansas 66502 - Department of Agriculture
-(785) 564-6700 ' agriculture ks.gov

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 296-3556

Jackie McCIaskey, Secretary -

May 4, 2016

DANIEL CLAWSON/DAVID CLAWSON
PO BOX 279
PLAINS KS 67869

RE: Water Right, File No. 18,181

Dear_Mr. Clawson, |

Goverrior Sam Brownback

In response to your conversation with Mike Meyer, Water Commissioner of the Garden City Field Office, the |
Chief Engineer has extended until June 6, 2016, the time in which to return the original Application to Change
the Point of Diversion, Water Right, File No. 18,181, received in the office of the Chief Engineer on July 20,

2015, along with the requested additional information.

If you do not return the referenced original application and attachments, along with the requested additional
information by that date or do not request more time on or before June 6, 2016, or if your request is not granted,

the application will be dismissed and its priority forfeited.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please

have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

~ Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist

Water Appropriation Program

Enclosure

pc: Garden City Field Office ,
Groundwater Management District No. 3

SCANNED



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 "Department of Agnculture ' ‘Topeka, Kansas 66612
- (785) 564-6700 -~ - ' , agricultureks.gov | - o ~ (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary » o o Governor Sam Brdwnback

March 17, 2016

'DANIEL CLAWSON/DAVID CLAWSON
PO BOX 279
PLAINS KS 67869

RE: Water Right, File No. 18,181
Dear Mr. Clawson,

Reference is made to the application for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the point of diversion under the
referenced file number which was received in the office of the Chief Engineer on July 20, 2015. Upon review of the
application, we find that additional information is needed.

Please find enclosed the original application for File No. 18;181. K.AR. 5-5-5 Signatures required on change
applications requires in part that if the extent of each owner’s interest in the water right has not been legally determined, -
then all landowners holding an undetermined portion of the water right must sign the change application. Therefore we
will need the notarized signatures of all landowners and spouses of the authorized place of use. Information in this office
indicates that the following own portions of the authorized place of use of File No. 18,181: '

e Lola Dav1s ‘Trust owns a portion of the authorized place of use in the North Half (N'2) of Section 19,
Townshlp 31 South, Range 30 West, Meade County;

¢ E.G. Amerin owns a portion of the authorized place of use in the Northeast Quarter (NEY) of Section 17
Township 31 South, Range 30 West, Meade County; :

. 4,KMC AG LLC owns a portion of the authorized place of use in Sections 6, 17, 20, Township 31 South,
Range 30 West, Meade County, and Section 1, Township 31 South, Range 31 West, Seward County.

Therefore we will need the authorized notarized signatures of the Lola Davis Trust; E.G. Amerin and spouse; and the -

- authorized representative of KMC AG LLC. Enclosed are an additional signature forms so that you may obtain the

original notarized signatures. If this ownership information is not correct, please submit a copy of the recorded deed to-
clearly indicate the owners so that our records may be updated. :

I am returning the referenced application and additional signature pages so that you may provide the requested
information. In order that the application will retain its priority of filing, the original application and attachments
must be returned, along with the requested additional information and original notarized signatures, to this office
on or before April 19, 2016, or within any authorized extension of time thereof. According to the law, default in
the refiling of the completed application and attachments as outlined above, within the time allowed, shall
constitute forfeiture of the priority date and dismissal of the appllcatlon for failure to return the application and
- fallure to meet K.A.R. 5-5-5. : :

(OVER™)

SCANNED




RE: Water Right, File No. 18,181 S ‘ | Page No. 2

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6645. If you wish to d1scuss a spemﬁc file, please have the file
number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Change Apphcatlon Umt Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program '

-BAT:rak
Enclosures

_ pc: Garden City Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3




Krueger, Richelle

From: Krueger, Richelle
Sent: Monday, November 30, 2015 10:34 AM
To: Meyer, Mike; Turney, Brent ~
Subject: RE: 18181
" Hi Mike,

When they call you back, would you mind reminding them to get us all of the signatures of the owners of all of the
authorized place of use?
Richelle

From: Meyer, Mike

Sent: Monday, November 30, 2015 10:28 AM ‘

To: Krueger, Richelle; Turney, Brent ;
Subject: RE: 18181

Attached are the flow tests. The test to use is the march test at 712 GPM as a final max rate. There are some notes to
explain. ' _

See June 15, 2015 change app for current signatures {along with current ownership change). Yes David can sign for
partnership

See attached email for perfected acres.

| have a call into David Clawson on how to spit the rate

Mike

From: Krueger, Richelle

Sent: Monday, November 30, 2015 9:43 AM
To: Meyer, Mike; Turney, Brent

Subject: RE: 18181

Hi Mike,
Yes, | have been waiting for the rate test and how they will assign the rate, and | guess | need the max acres irrigated
number for the K.A.R 5-5-16 calculation....looks like they are asking for waivers of K.A.R. 5-5-16(c)(1) and K.A.R. 5-23-
3(a). ‘ ' :
Richelle

From: Meyer, Mike

Sent: Monday, November 30, 2015 9:37 AM
To: Turney, Brent '

Cc: Krueger, Richelle

Subject: RE: 18181



The well-has been tested for a rate for the additional well. where are we at with the application? Are you waitingon
the rate test?

Mike

From: Turney, Brent

Sent: Monday, November 30, 2015 9:36 AM
To: Meyer, Mike

Cc: Krueger, Richelle

Subject: RE: 18181

Looks like the lucky winner is Richelle. Can’t ask for anyone better to work it!

Brent A. Turney, P.G. ,

Kansas Department of Agriculture -

Division of Water Resources

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan Kansas 66502

(785) 564-6645

Brent.Turney@kda.ks.qov
‘www.agriculture.ks.qov

From: Meyer, Mike

Sent: Wednesday, November 25, 2015 10:47 AM
To: Turney, Brent

Subject: 18181

Who Is working this file?

Mike



Krueger, Richelle

From: Meyer, Mike
Sent: Monday, September 28, 2015 11:25 AM
To: Krueger, Richelle

Subject: RE: Change in PD File No. 18181 Additional Well Clawson

618 perfected acres

They tested 712 GPM, but we need a retest. it was not a good test

i called them today, and they will set up another fest soon.

.So give me a reminder for two weeks to see if they got it tested again

thanks

Mike

From: Krueger, Richelle

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2015 11:03 AM

To: Meyer, Mike

Cc: Makens, Thom

Subject: Change in PD File No. 18181 Additional Well Clawson

. Hi Mike,

| have begun reviewing the referenced pd change which is proposmg to add the old well to the newly redrilled well that
does not produce weII '

Do you have the max acres legally irrigated during the perfection period number for the K.A.R. 5-5-16 calculation ?

Also, they reduced the rate but did not submit a current pump test with the application. Do you guys want to contact
them to set that up or should | return the application to them or how do you want me to proceed?

Thanks,
Richelle

Richelle Krueger, Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture

" Water Appropriation Program
(785) 564-6635
Richelie.Krueger@kda.ks.gov
www.ksda.gov/dwr




Phone: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777
1320 Research Park Drive . Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Departmem of Avrlculture 5 wwwiagriculture ks.gov

Jackie McClaskey: Secrétary. ’ . Sam Brownback, Governor

DANIEL CLAWSON
PO BOX 279
PLAINS KS 67869 ‘ July 22, 2015

RE: File No. 18181
Dear Sir or Médam:

- An application for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the following condition or conditions of the file
number referred to above has been received:
[J place of use PD
[] point of diversion
[] use made of water
As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of apphcatlons
awaiting processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand
in the order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved.
You will be contacted regarding this application as soon as it has been examined.

X In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water prior to approval of the application is unlawful. You should not proceed and divert water
as indicated by your plans in your application for a change for this file until you receive approval for this change
from the Chief Engineer. Once approved, compliance with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permlt is
necessary. Conservation of the water resources of Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation
of water for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten
to appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate
water in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate
water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor...

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement
not to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate
offense. :

if you have any questions, please contact me avt (785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a spécific file,
please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Brent A Turne;%l_w(/:j2

Change Applications Unit Supervisor

Water Appropriation Program

BAT: dw . :

pc: GARDEN CITY Field Office
3 B



Mezer, Mike

From: Chris Law <claw@gmd3.org>
Sent: Monday, July 06, 2015 10:.04 AM
To: Meyer, Mike

Cc: Mark Rude; Norquest, Jason
Subject: RE: 18181

Good morning Mike

While it was discussed that the meter may be over-registering and may need service, no letter was sent due to the test
being at the tail water pit and this well being piped together with many others. Some water was being lost along the
way and it is possible that the well was pumping closer to 800, so not a good test for installed meter accuracy.

From: Meyer, Mike [mailto:Mike.Meyer@KDA.KS.GOV]
Sent: Monday, July 06, 2015 9:13 AM

To: Chris Law

Cc: Jason Norquest; Mark Rude

Subject: 18181

Good morning chris

This well was tested by you on March 25, 2015.

It appears the meter was not accurate. Did you send a letter to Mr. Clawson informing him of the non compliant
meter?

He called and is wanting to add a well, and referenced this test. | have to call him back, and before | do, | need to know
the follow up on the non compliant meter so | can follow up if need to be.

Thanks for any information you may have

Mike






Mezer, Mike

From: Chris Law <claw@gmd3.org>

Sent: Wednesday, November 25, 2015 10:43 AM

To: David Clawson; Meyer, Mike

Cc: Mark Rude; Norquest, Jason

Subject: 18181 flow test

Attachments: 18181 Flow test report 11-23-15.xIsx; 18181 flow test 11-23-15.JPG

Good morning Dave and Mike
Attached is the flow test report from Monday.

The ten minute flow test was at the end of an hour of system filling and tweaking to get what George thought was as
close to all water and max flow as possible, 622 gpm. Not surprising it was less than March since the aquifer has
probably not fully recovered.

The timing of the installed meter was ongoing throughout this time and as stated on the report may not be an accurate
representation of actual rate.

Let me know if you have any questions.
Have a great Thanksgiving.

Chris Law

Director, Field Services
GMD3

620.275.7147

www.gmd3.org



SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRI

FLOWMETER TEST REPORT
FILE(S) 18181 COUNTY: Meade TEST CONDUCTED BY:
DATE  November 23, 2015 TIME: 1:40
GPS N: 37.36565 W: 100.62669 Taken at: Well
WELL LOCATION Section: 7 Township: 31 Range: 30
ID: 1 QUARTER: SW

Distance from SE corner: 2560 feet North 3080 feet West

METER LOCATION Well

METER INFORMATION
Serial Number: 92-10-1143N
Manufacturer: McCrometer
Pipe Size:
Totalizer units: Gallons
Manufacturer Seal & ID:
DWR Chain & Seal & ID:
Remarks:

METER INSTALLATION
Full pipe flow:
Straightening vanes:
Straight Run (inches)

PUMP INFORMATION

Manufacturer:
Engine rpm:
Pressure (psi):

INSTALLED METER TIME TEST
Visual Rate: 700 - 750
Calculated rate:

End Read
Begin Read
Difference
Diff. Gal.

Installed Meter gpm

NON-INTRUSIVE FLOWMETER TEST
Manufacturer;
Model:
Pipe OD:
Test location:
Transducer spacing:
Signal Strength:
Sound Speed (ft/s):

10.00

RESULT Standard meter rate:
Remarks:

Installed gpm - Standard gpm =

OD:

Model: MD310-2600

Meter Type: Propeller
10.000 ID: 9.731
Multiplier: 1000
MS GMD3 Seal: No
No
Yes
Yes
Upstream: 76 Downstream: 38 Measuren
Power: Natural Gas
De'Ran Horsepower: 200 Ratio: 10:11
Pump rpm:
Measured at:
gpm
617088 End Time 1:13:11
617041 Begin Time 0
47 Time (min.) 73:11
47,000 Time (.00) 73.18
642.3 Because adjustments were made in thi:
not be representative of actual
FUJI
PORTAFLOW Serial number:

Thickness: 0.035 Material: Aluminum

Pit in the SE quarter, aluminum pipe, 25' downstream of pot
7.538

4 bars, normal

4665 Velocity (ft/s): 2.6

622.6 gpm Installed meter rate:

10 minute flow test resulted in 6,226 total gallons at test site. Likely not all the watt

#VALUE! gpm difference

GPM Difference + Standard gpm = calculated % difference

Calculated % difference

#VALUE! GMD3 seal # NA



SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRI

FLOWMETER TEST REPORT
FILE(S) 18181 COUNTY: Meade TEST CONDUCTED BY:
DATE March 25, 2015 TIME: 2:00
GPS N: 37.36565 W: 100.62669 Taken at: Well
WELL LOCATION Section: 7 Township: 31 Range: 30
ID: 1 QUARTER: SW
Distance from SE corner: 2560 feet North 3080 feet West
METER LOCATION Well

METER INFORMATION
Serial Number: 92-10-1143N
Manufacturer: McCrometer
Pipe Size:
Totalizer units: Gallons
Manufacturer Seal & ID:
DWR Chain & Seal & ID:
Remarks:

METER INSTALLATION
Full pipe flow:
Straightening vanes:
Straight Run (inches)

PUMP INFORMATION

Manufacturer:

Engine rpm:

Pressure (psi):

INSTALLED METER TIME TEST
Visual Rate: 700 - 750
Calculated rate:

End Read
Begin Read
Difference
Diff. Gal.

Installed Meter gpm

NON-INTRUSIVE FLOWMETER TEST
Manufacturer:
Model:
Pipe OD:
Test location:
Transducer spacing:
Signal Strength:
Sound Speed (ft/s):

10.00

RESULT Standard meter rate:
Remarks:

Installed gpm - Standard gpm =

OD:

Model: MD310-2600
Meter Type: Propeller
ID: 9.731
Multiplier: 1000
GMD3 Seal: No

10.000

MS
No

Yes
Yes

Upstream: 76 Measuren

Downstream: 38

Power: Natural Gas
De'Ran Horsepower:
Pump rpm:
Measured at:

200 Ratio: 10:11

gpm

End Time 35:36
Begin Time 0
Time (min.)
Time (.00)

581117
581088
29
29,000 35.6

814.6

FUJI

PORTAFLOW Serial number:
Thickness: 0.040 Material: Aluminum

Pit in the SE quarter, aluminum pipe, 23' downstream of pot
7.651

4 bars, normal

4722 Velocity (ft/s): 2.9

712 gpm Installed meter rate: 814.6

10 minute flow test resuited in 7,120 total gallons at test site. Likely not all the wat

102.6 gpm difference

GPM Difference + Standard gpm = calculated % difference

Calculated % difference

14.4% GMD3 seal# NA
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